Capex funded by leasing 0 0 15 0

Investment/Divestment of financial assets 0 6 0 (295)

Net cash used in investing activities (219) (251) 32 (717) (1,006) 289

Total cash from operating activities less

investments
402 (217) 619 749 (720) 1,469

Net change in borrowings (9) (4,047) 76 (5,646)

Shareholder remuneration (281) 0 (681) 0

New share issue 0 567 0 6,239

Other financial activities (3) (35) (36) (86)

Cash flow from financing activities (293) (3,514) 3,222 (641) 507 (1,148)

Net cash generated (used) 109 (3,732) 3,841 108 (213) 321

Capital Structure
The Senior Notes @ 10.75% are to be redeemed in November 2015

► New senior bank debt of SEK 1.0bn

signed with DNB in September at

attractive terms with four years

maturity

► Pro forma for early redemption of

EUR Senior Notes in mid-

November, bank debt will increase

by approximately SEK 1.9bn (DNB

SEK 1.0bn, other new short term

facilities SEK 0.5bn, existing

facilities SEK 0.4bn)

► The group’s average interest cost

expected to decrease to

approximately 3.5% from

November, compared to 4.4% in Q3

► Call premium of approximately SEK

100m for early redemption of EUR

Notes expected in Q4

20

(SEKm)
Pro-forma refinancing

Sep 30, 2015
Sep 30, 2015

Senior bank debt

Term Loans 5,475 3,975

RCF 1,706 1,350

Finance leases 58 58

Total senior bank debt 7,239 5,383

Bond instruments

Senior Secured Notes @ 5.25% 2,500 2,500

Senior Notes @ 10.75% - 1,756

Gross debt 9,739 9,639

Cash balance EoP (824) (824)

Net debt 8,915* 8,815

Unutilized bank facilities and cash 1,393 3,249

Leverage

Net Debt / Underlying EBITDA LTM 3.8x 3.8x

Average interest cost 3.5% 4.4%

* Including payment of approximately SEK 100m in call premiums for EUR Senior Notes

Leverage and financing policy

 Solid financial position with:

 Leverage in line with European peers. Target range of 3.5-4.0x Net Debt/Underlying EBITDA LTM, 3.8x

end of Q3

 Well capitalised with SEK 3.2bn in cash and unutilised credit facilities (SEK 1.4bn in unutilised credit

facilities following the refinancing in Q4)

 Average interest rate on debt portfolio estimated at 3.5% after refinancing

 S&P BB- with positive outlook since June 2015

 Healthy mix between bank and bond financing

 Strong support from Nordic as well as European banks. Building up recognition in SEK bond